

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States,

Defendant.

No. 8:17-cv-1596-PJM

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	7
A. Requirements for Article III Standing at the Pleading Stage.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated That They Have Standing Based on Alleged Injuries to Their Sovereign Interests.	9
1. Maryland’s alleged loss of political power in joining the Union.....	10
2. Maryland’s alleged loss of tax revenues.....	12
3. Maryland’s and D.C.’s enforcement of their laws and the “intolerable dilemma” they allegedly face.....	16
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing Based on Alleged Injuries to Their Quasi-Sovereign Interests.	19
D. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing Based on Alleged Injuries to Their Proprietary Interests	22
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE EMOLUMENTS CLAUSES AND EQUITY REQUIRES DISMISSAL.....	26
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE EMOLUMENTS CLAUSES	30
A. The Emoluments Clauses Prohibit Benefits Arising from the U.S. Official’s Provision of Service Pursuant to an Office or Employment	30
1. The text of the Emoluments Clauses	31
2. Adoption and historical interpretation of the Clauses.....	38
i. Adoption of the Emoluments Clauses	38
ii. Historical interpretation of the Clauses	41

3.	Application of the Clauses since the founding era.....	45
B.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments in Support of Their Interpretation Have No Merit	50
IV.	THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	54
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Postal Workers</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	28
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	9, 15
<i>Almy v. Sebelius</i> , 679 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	26, 27, 36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Barahona v. Holder</i> , 691 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	33
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>CGM, LLC v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	8, 14, 17, 18

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 28

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997)..... 56

Ctr. for Reprod. Law & Policy v. Bush,
304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 28

District of Columbia ex rel. Am. Combustion, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.,
797 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 17

Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police,
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) 15

Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.,
494 U.S. 26 (1990)..... 33

eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 27

In re Edmond,
934 F.2d 1304 (4th Cir. 1991) 19

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.,
637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011) 6

Evans v. B.F. Perkins Co.,
166 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1999) 8

Florida v. Mellon,
273 U.S. 12 (1927)..... 13

Frank Krasner Enterprises, Ltd. v. Montgomery County,
401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005) 15

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 4, 54, 56

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 26, 27

Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.,
565 U.S. 606 (2012)..... 27

George v. Tenn. Copper Co.,
206 U.S. 230 (1907)..... 19

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982)..... 51

Hedges v. Dixon Cty.,
150 U.S. 182 (1893)..... 28

Hodges v. Abraham,
300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002) 19, 20

Holmes v. Jennison,
39 U.S. 540 (1840)..... 36

Hoyt v. United States,
51 U.S. 109 (1850)..... 31, 32

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 2017) 55

Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
367 U.S. 303 (1961)..... 36

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 20

Kerns v. United States,
585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) 9

Ex parte Levitt,
302 U.S. 633 (1937)..... 22

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 4, 56

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 14, 22

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 36

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 11, 20

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 10, 19

Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.,
373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27

Mayo v. United States,
319 U.S. 441 (1943)..... 17

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 30

McLean v. United States,
226 U.S. 374 (1912)..... 32

Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC,
760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 20

Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014) 26, 27

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) 7

Mirant Potomac River, LLC v. EPA,
577 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2009) 15

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1867)..... 4, 54, 55

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris,
847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017) 21

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 30, 44

Morrison v. Work,
266 U.S. 481 (1925)..... 27

Municipal Ass’n of S.C. v. USAA Gen. Indem. Co.,
709 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2013) 17

N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 17

New Jersey v. Sargent,
269 U.S. 328 (1926)..... 10

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 11

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 55

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... 55, 56

Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 35

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 30, 44

Paterson v. Texas,
308 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2002) 22

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 13

Phillips v. LCI Int’l, Inc.,
190 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 1999) 6

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 8, 9, 11

Reid v. Prince George’s Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
60 F. Supp. 3d 601 (D. Md. 2014)..... 9

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... 51

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 27

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 22

Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 17

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 16

Small v. United States,
544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... 51

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 20

South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,
522 U.S. 329 (1998)..... 51

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 8, 9, 11

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 55

Texas v. ICC,
258 U.S. 158 (1922)..... 10

Thomas v. The Salvation Army S. Territory,
841 F.3d 632 (4th Cir. 2016) 14, 25

United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 36

United States v. Hartwell,
73 U.S. 385 (1867)..... 31

United States v. Hill,
120 U.S. 169 (1889)..... 32

United States v. Palmer,
16 U.S. 610 (1818)..... 51

United States v. Ripley,
32 U.S. 18 (1833)..... 32

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 35

Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011)..... 27

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 9, 28

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) 10

Virginia v. Tennessee,
148 U.S. 503 (1893)..... 35, 36

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 28

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 27

West Virginia v. HHS,
145 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 11

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 36

Wyoming v. Dep’t of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 13

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 115..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 7341..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 7342..... 47

10 U.S.C. § 1060..... 50

22 U.S.C. § 3641..... 50

37 U.S.C. § 908..... 50

40 U.S.C. § 3312..... 18

1 Stat. 130 (1790)..... 43

Pub. L. No. 97-295, 96 Stat. 1287 (1982).....	50
Pub. L. No. 89-554, § 7341, 80 Stat. 378 (1966).....	47
An act authorizing the persons therein named to accept of certain decorations and presents therein named, from foreign governments, and for other purposes, 21 Stat. 603 (1881).....	46
An Act for allowing a Compensation to the President and Vice President of the United States, 1 Stat. 72 (1789).....	32
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-160, § 1058, 107 Stat. 1547, 1834	50
Panama Canal Commission Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-160, tit. XXXV, § 3504, 107 Stat. 1547, 1965	50
Thirty-Day Embargo, 1 Stat. 400 (1794).....	42

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....	34
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	1, 29, 30, 51
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	36
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7	1, 33

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 12(b)(1).....	7, 8
Rule 12(b)(6).....	9

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

1 American State Papers, 7th Cong., 1st Sess., Misc. 307–08 (1802) https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lwsplink.html	31
--	----

2 American State Papers, 15th Cong., 1st Sess., Misc. 477–78 (1818) https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amlaw/lwsplink.html	45
8 Annals of Cong. 1582–93 (1798).....	46
20 Annals of Cong. 672 (1810).....	45
21 Annals of Cong. 2050–51 (1810)	45
159 Cong. Rec. S5,116-22 (daily ed. June 25, 2013)	53
<i>Confirmation of Nelson A. Rockefeller as Vice President of the United States,</i> H.R. Rep. No. 93-1609 (1974).....	52
H.R. Rep. No. 23-302 (1834).....	46
<i>Nomination of Nelson A. Rockefeller of New York to be Vice President of the United States,</i> S. Exec. Doc. No. 93-34 (1974).....	52
<i>Nomination of Penny Pritzker to be Secretary of the U.S. Department of Commerce: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation,</i> Hrg. 113-619, 113th Cong. (2013).....	53
Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution, S.J. Res. 2, 11th Cong., 2 Stat. 613 (1810)	45
S. Exec. Doc. No. 23-49 (1834).....	46
S. Exec. Doc. No. 37-23 (1862)	46
 OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER GENERAL OPINIONS	
<i>Assistant Comptroller General Weitzel to the Attorney General,</i> 34 Comp. Gen. 331 (1955)	49
<i>Dr. R. Edward Bellamy, USPHS, Ret.,</i> B-175166, 1978 WL 10026 (Comp. Gen. Apr. 7, 1978).....	48
<i>Major Stephen M. Hartnett, USMC, Ret.,</i> 65 Comp. Gen. 382 (1986) <i>aff'd</i> by 69 Comp. Gen. 175 (1990).....	48
<i>Retired Marine Corps Officers,</i> B-217096, 1985 WL 52377 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 11, 1985).....	48

The Honorable George J. Mitchell U.S. Senate,
 B-207467, B-207467, 1983 WL 27823 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 18, 1983)..... 47

To C.C. Gordon, USCG,
 44 Comp. Gen. 130 (1964) 48

To Mr. Harvey E. Ward, USCG, Ret.,
 B-154213, 1964 WL 1865 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 28, 1964)..... 48

To N.R. Breningstall, Dep’t of the Air Force,
 53 Comp. Gen 753 (1974) 48

To the Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare,
 51 Comp. Gen. 780 (1972) 48

To the Secretary of the Air Force,
 49 Comp. Gen. 819 (1970) 48

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS

Foreign Diplomatic Commission,
 13 Op. Att’y Gen. 537 (1871)..... 47, 48

Marshal of Florida,
 6 Op. Att’y Gen. 409 (1854)..... 47, 48

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL OPINIONS

*Application of the Emoluments Clause of the Constitution and the Foreign Gifts
 and Decorations Act,*
 6 Op. O.L.C. 156 (1982)..... 48

*Application of Emoluments Clause to Part-Time Consultant for the Nuclear
 Regulatory Commission,*
 10 Op. O.L.C. 96 (1986)..... 48

*Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Employment of Government Employees by
 Foreign Public Universities,*
 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994)..... 52

Applicability of the Emoluments Clause to Non-Gov’t Members of ACUS,
 17 Op. O.L.C. 114 (1993)..... 49
